idad de Madrid



Federacion Madrileiia de Judo y D.A
Open Nacional Jiu-Jitsu Cadete y Junior 2018
Saturday, 20 January 2018
Weight category: Sistema Ne Waza Masculino Cadete -50 kg

Contest | Name Score | Score | Name Time

BIAIN, Markel SARGSYAN, Hayk

1-2 0 100 1:18
JIU JITSU ZUMARRAGA (JJ2) LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV)
BIAIN, Markel SARGSYAN, Hayk

1-2 0 100 1:08
JIU JITSU ZUMARRAGA (JJZ) LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV)
BIAIN, | SARGSYANHayk—— |

1-2 —
JIu 7 | LINEA SPORTVALENGIA(LSY) |

Criteria to define the winner: better of 2 contests, if 1 - 1 the third match will decide

RESULTS
1 | SARGSYAN, Hayk LSV

2 | BIAIN, Markel JJz




Federacion Madrileiia de Judo y D.A
Open Nacional Jiu-Jitsu Cadete y Junior 2018
Saturday, 20 January 2018
Weight category: Sistema Ne Waza Masculino Cadete -55 kg

Fill in winning score
Name Nation 1 2 3 4 Wins | Points| Place
1 URRIZA, Manex ILE 0 0 ) 0 2 4
[JUDO LEGAZPI (JLE)]
5 | CASTANEDA, Carlos LSV | 100 (s 100 | 100 || 3 [ 300 1
[LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LS RIS
3 | NAVARRO, Alejandro ERJ | 100 | o0 100 || 2 |200]| 2
[EL RINCON DEL JIU-JITSU (E
NEAMTU, Mihai Alexandr
4 ’
[ESPORT CASTELLO (ESC)] ESC 100 0 4 1 104 3
Order of Contests: 1-2,3-4/1-3,2-4/1-4,2-3
Contest Name Score | Score Name Time
1-9 URRIZA, Manex 0 100 CASTANEDA, Carlos 041
JUDO LEGAZPI (JLE) LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV)
3.4 NAVARRO, Alejandro 100 4 NEAMTU, Mihai Alexandru 0-47
EL RINCON DEL JIU-JITSU (ERJ) ESPORT CASTELLO (ESC)
1.3 URRIZA, Manex 0 100 NAVARRO, Alejandro 3-44
JUDO LEGAZPI (JLE) EL RINCON DEL JIU-JITSU (ERJ)
2.4 CASTANEDA, Carlos 100 0 NEAMTU, Mihai Alexandru 1:32
LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV) ESPORT CASTELLO (ESC)
1-4 URRIZA, Manex 5 100 NEAMTU, Mihai Alexandru 315
JUDO LEGAZPI (JLE) ESPORT CASTELLO (ESC)
5.3 CASTANEDA, Carlos 100 0 NAVARRO, Alejandro 1:03
LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV) EL RINCON DEL JIU-JITSU (ERJ)
RESULTS
1 | CASTANEDA, Carlos LSV
2 | NAVARRO, Alejandro ERJ
3 | NEAMTU, Mihai Alexandru ESC




Federacion Madrilefia de Judo y D.A
Open Nacional Jiu-Jitsu Cadete y Junior 2018

Weight category: Sistema Ne Waza Masculino Cadete -

60 kg

-60 kg

(8 competitors)

1 CRUZ, Julio Angel 0
ESPORT CASTELLO (ESC) . SANCHEZ, Santiago 100
_ SANCHEZ, Santiago 0 EL RINCON DEL JIU-JITSU (ERJ)
2" EL RINCON DEL JIU-JITSU (ERJ) SANCHEZ, Santiago 100
5 1
_ VELA, Damian 4 EL RINCON DEL JIU-JITSU (ERJ)
© JUDO LEGAZPI (JLE) VELA. Damian 0
2 :l
L OLIVA, Antonio 0 JUDO LEGAZPI (JLE)
GIMNASIO VICTORIA (VIC) SANCHEZ, Santiago
- 11 3
,_FERNANDEZ, Daniel 0 EL RINCON DEL JIU-JITSU (ERJ)
VICTOR PRADERA (VPR) 5/ FERNANDEZ, Daniel 100
] DURO, Alex 0 VICTOR PRADERA (VPR)
Rioja Ryu (RYU) 5| [FERNANDEZ, Daniel 0
. GARCIA, Alex 0 VICTOR PRADERA (VPR)
ESPORT CASTELLO (ESC) CULEBRAS. Jose 5 RESULTS
4/ LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV) 1| SANCHEZ, Santiago ERJ
o~ CULEBRAS, Jose 100 2| FERNANDEZ, Daniel VPR
“ LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV) 3| CULEBRAS, Jose LSV
3| DURO, Alex RYU
5| CRUZ, Julio Angel ESC
5| VELA, Damian JLE
7| OLIVA, Antonio GVI
_ 7| GARCIA, Alex ESC
1 CRUZ, Julio Angel 100
ESPORT CASTELLO (ESC)
7 CRUZ, Julio Angel 0
ESPORT CASTELLO (ESC)
> OLIVA, Antonio 0 9 CULEBRAS, Jose
GIMNASIO VICTORIA (VIC) LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV)
6 CULEBRAS, Jose 16
LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV)
DURO, Alex
Rioja Ryu (RYU)
DURO, Alex 100
Rioja Ryu (RYU)
2 GARCIA, Alex 0 10 DURO, Alex
ESPORT CASTELLO (ESC) Rioja Ryu (RYU)
5 VELA, Damian 0

JUDO LEGAZPI (JLE)



Federacion Madrilefia de Judo y D.A
Open Nacional Jiu-Jitsu Cadete y Junior 2018

Saturday, 20 January 2018
Weight category: Sistema Ne Waza Masculino Cadete -66 kg

Fill in winning score
Name Nation 1 2 3 Wins |Points| Place
NIETO, Daniel
JCP 0 8 1 8 2
[JITTSU CLUB Parla (JCP)]
SANTURDE, Daniel
TAM 50 100 2 150 1
[GIMNASIO TAMURA (TAM)]
CHACON, Unai
BTO 0 0 0 0 3
[BUDO TOLEDO (BTO)]
Order of Contests: 1-2/1-3/72-3
Contest Name Score | Score Name Time
1.9 NIETO, Daniel 0 50 SANTURDE, Daniel 359
JITTSU CLUB Parla (JCP) GIMNASIO TAMURA (TAM)
1-3 NIETO, Daniel 3 0 CHACON, Unai 4:00
JITTSU CLUB Parla (JCP) BUDO TOLEDO (BTO)
5.3 SANTURDE, Daniel 100 0 CHACON, Unai 021
GIMNASIO TAMURA (TAM) BUDO TOLEDO (BTO)
RESULTS
1 | SANTURDE, Daniel TAM
2 | NIETO, Daniel JCP
3 | CHACON, Unai BTO




Federacion Madrileiia de Judo y D.A
Open Nacional Jiu-Jitsu Cadete y Junior 2018
Saturday, 20 January 2018

Weight category: Sistema Ne Waza Masculino Cadete -73 kg

Contest | Name Score | Score | Name Time
ALMOHALLA, Adrian SALUDES, Daniel
1-2 100 0 2:37
GIMNASIO TAMURA (TAM) EL RINCON DEL JIU-JITSU (ERJ)
ALMOHALLA, Adrian SALUDES, Daniel
1-2 0 6 0:00
GIMNASIO TAMURA (TAM) EL RINCON DEL JIU-JITSU (ERJ)
ALMOHALLA, Adrian SALUDES, Daniel
1-2 1 0 4:00
GIMNASIO TAMURA (TAM) EL RINCON DEL JIU-JITSU (ERJ)

Criteria to define the winner: better of 2 contests, if 1 - 1 the third match will decide

RESULTS
1 | ALMOHALLA, Adrian TAM

2 | SALUDES, Daniel ERJ




Federacion Madrilefia de Judo y D.A
Open Nacional Jiu-Jitsu Cadete y Junior 2018

Saturday, 20 January 2018
Weight category: Sistema Ne Waza Masculino Cadete -81 kg

Fill in winning score
Name Nation 1 2 3 Wins |Points| Place
ALCUDIA, Ruben
JCP 0 0 0 0 3
[JITTSU CLUB Parla (JCP)]
PELLICER, Antonio
LSV 100 1 2 101 1
[LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV
DE LA CRUZ, Izan
LSV 100 0 1 100 2
[LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV)]
Order of Contests: 1-2/1-3/72-3
Contest Name Score | Score Name Time
1-2 ALCUDIA, Ruben 0 100 PELLICER, Antonio 0:00
JITTSU CLUB Parla (JCP) LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV)
1-3 ALCUDIA, Ruben 0 100 DE LA CRUZ, Izan 0-01
JITTSU CLUB Parla (JCP) LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV)
5.3 PELLICER, Antonio 1 0 DE LA CRUZ, Izan 4:00
LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV) LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV)
RESULTS
1 | PELLICER, Antonio LSV
2 | DE LA CRUZ, Izan LSV
3 | ALCUDIA, Ruben JCP




Federacion Madrileiia de Judo y D.A
Open Nacional Jiu-Jitsu Cadete y Junior 2018
Saturday, 20 January 2018
Weight category: Sistema Ne Waza Masculino Cadete +81 kg

Contest | Name Score | Score | Name Time
AMAGO, Adrian Jose RAMOS, Thomas
1-2 100 0 1:43
JITTSU CLUB Parla (JCP) JITTSU CLUB Parla (JCP)
AMAGO, Adrian Jose RAMOS, Thomas
1-2 100 0 0:02
JITTSU CLUB Parla (JCP) JITTSU CLUB Parla (JCP)
AMAGO;, Adri RAMOS, Themas—— |
1-2 ——
| JITTSUCLUBParatICPY | | JTTSUCLUB Para 36— |

Criteria to define the winner: better of 2 contests, if 1 - 1 the third match will decide

RESULTS
1 | AMAGO, Adrian Jose JCP

2 | RAMOS, Thomas JCP




Federacion Madrilefia de Judo y D.A
Open Nacional Jiu-Jitsu Cadete y Junior 2018

Saturday, 20 January 2018
Weight category: Sistema Ne Waza Femenino Cadete -52 kg

Fill in winning score

Name Nation 1 2 3 Wins |Points| Place

JIMENEZ, Maitane

ERJ 0 0 0 0 3
[EL RINCON DEL JIU-JITSU (ERD)
CARAZO, Ana

TAM 100 100 2 200 1
[GIMNASIO TAMURA (TAM)]
ALVAREZ, Alejandra

KAI 50 0 1 50 2
[GIMNASIO KAIZEN (KAI)]

Order of Contests: 1-2/1-3/2-3

Contest Name Score | Score Name Time
1-2 JIMENEZ, Maitane 0 100 CARAZO, Ana 2:98
EL RINCON DEL JIU-JITSU (ERJ) GIMNASIO TAMURA (TAM)
1-3 JIMENEZ, Maitane 0 50 ALVAREZ, Alejandra 0:00
EL RINCON DEL JIU-JITSU (ERJ) GIMNASIO KAIZEN (KAI)
5.3 CARAZO, Ana 100 0 ALVAREZ, Alejandra 0:00
GIMNASIO TAMURA (TAM) GIMNASIO KAIZEN (KAI)
RESULTS
1 | CARAZO, Ana TAM
2 | ALVAREZ, Alejandra KAI
3 JIMENEZ, Maitane ERJ




Federacion Madrilefia de Judo y D.A
Open Nacional Jiu-Jitsu Cadete y Junior 2018

Saturday, 20 January 2018

Weight category: Sistema Ne Waza Femenino Cadete -57 kg

Fill in winning score
Name Nation 1 2 3 Wins |Points| Place
ESPIR, Anabel
ESC 0 0 0 0 3
[ESPORT CASTELLO (ESC)]
PANOS, Sandra
LSV 100 4 2 104 1
[LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV)]
NAVARRO, Nerea
LSV 100 2 1 102 2
[LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV)]
Order of Contests: 1-2/1-3/2-3
Contest Name Score | Score Name Time
1.9 ESPIR, Anabel 0 100 PANOS, Sandra 191
ESPORT CASTELLO (ESC) LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV)
1-3 ESPIR, Anabel 0 100 NAVARRO, Nerea 1:30
ESPORT CASTELLO (ESC) LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV)
5.3 PANOS, Sandra 4 5 NAVARRO, Nerea 4:00
LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV) LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV)
RESULTS
1 | PANOS, Sandra LSV
2 | NAVARRO, Nerea LSV

3 | ESPIR, Anabel

ESC




Federacion Madrileiia de Judo y D.A
Open Nacional Jiu-Jitsu Cadete y Junior 2018
Saturday, 20 January 2018
Weight category: Sistema Ne Waza Femenino Cadefte -63 kg

Contest | Name Score | Score |Name Time
COLAS, Veronica GONZALEZ, Nahiara
1-2 100 0 1:11
GIMNASIO TAMURA (TAM) BUDO TOLEDO (BTO)
COLAS, Veronica GONZALEZ, Nahiara
1-2 100 0 0:44
GIMNASIO TAMURA (TAM) BUDO TOLEDO (BTO)
COLAS; i | GONZALEZ Nehtara—— |
1-2 ——
GIM | BUDO TOLEDO(BFO—— |
Criteria to define the winner: better of 2 contests, if 1 - 1 the third match will decide
1 | COLAS, Veronica TAM
2 | GONZALEZ, Nahiara BTO




Federacion Madrileiia de Judo y D.A
Open Nacional Jiu-Jitsu Cadete y Junior 2018
Saturday, 20 January 2018
Weight category: Sistema Ne Waza Femenino Cadefte -70 kg

Fill in winning score
Name Nation 1 2 3 4 Wins | Points| Place
HERRERA, Ainhoa
1 ’ 0 0 100
[EL RINCON DEL JIU-JITSU (E ERJ 1 100 3
» | RODRIGUEZ, Nerea GVI | 100 Bised 8 | 100 || 3 | 208 1
[GIMNASIO VICTORIA (VIC)] REBIIS
3 | ALBARRACIN, Maria LSV | 100 | 0 100 || 2 |200]| 2
[LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LS
ACOSTA, Lidia
4 1
[GIMNASIO KAIZEN (KAI)] KAl 0 0 0 0 0 4
Order of Contests: 1-2,3-4/1-3,2-4/1-4,2-3
Contest Name Score | Score Name Time
1-9 HERRERA, Ainhoa 0 100 RODRIGUEZ, Nerea 537
EL RINCON DEL JIU-JITSU (ERJ) GIMNASIO VICTORIA (VIC)
3.4 ALBARRACIN, Maria 100 0 ACOSTA, Lidia 1:18
LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV) GIMNASIO KAIZEN (KAI)
1-3 HERRERA, Ainhoa 100 ALBARRACIN, Maria 1:92
EL RINCON DEL JIU-JITSU (ERJ) LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV)
5.4 RODRIGUEZ, Nerea 100 0 ACOSTA, Lidia 057
GIMNASIO VICTORIA (VIC) GIMNASIO KAIZEN (KAI)
1-4 HERRERA, Ainhoa 100 0 ACOSTA, Lidia .37
EL RINCON DEL JIU-JITSU (ERJ) GIMNASIO KAIZEN (KAI)
5.3 RODRIGUEZ, Nerea 3 0 ALBARRACIN, Maria 4:00
GIMNASIO VICTORIA (VIC) LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV) '
RESULTS
1 | RODRIGUEZ, Nerea GVI
2 | ALBARRACIN, Maria LSV
3 | HERRERA, Ainhoa ERJ




Federacion Madrileiia de Judo y D.A
Open Nacional Jiu-Jitsu Cadete y Junior 2018
Saturday, 20 January 2018
Weight category: Sistema Ne-Waza Masculino Junior -56 kg

Contest | Name Score | Score | Name Time

MAGRANER, Guillem SELFA, Marcos

1-2 0 0 4:00
LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV) LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV)
MAGRANER, Guillem SELFA, Marcos

1-2 2 10 0:00
LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV) LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV)
MAG —Gii | SELEA, Marees—— |

1-2 ——
LIN v) | LINEA SPORTVALENGIA(LSY) |

Criteria to define the winner: better of 2 contests, if 1 - 1 the third match will decide

RESULTS
1 | SELFA, Marcos LSV

2 | MAGRANER, Guillem LSV




Federacion Madrilefia de Judo y D.A
Open Nacional Jiu-Jitsu Cadete y Junior 2018

Weight category: Sistema Ne-Waza Masculino Junior -

69 kg

-69 kg

(9 competitors)

TAM HUANG, Chengyi .
1 | 1| HUANG, Chengyi 0
9 | GIMNASIO TAMURA (TAM)
9 GUTIERREZ, Fco. Javier 0
-_KAI GUTIERREZ, Fco. Javier 100 ) GIMNASIO KAIZEN (KAL)
~' . ] GUTIERREZ, Fco. Javier 50
13 ESC CARELA, Christian 0 | 2[ GIMNASIO KAIZEN (KA
> PENALOSA, Diego 0
. KAT TAWFIQ, Amir TAWFIO, A ) 0 21 Jiu-Jitsu Calatayud (JJC)
S l , Amir
1 | 3 Katan (KAT) 5
B 10 PENALOSA, Diego 100
7 JJC PENALOSA, Diego PERALOSA. Di 100 Jiu-Jitsu Calatayud (JJC)
| , Diego
15 | A Juditsu Calatayud (JJC)
27 CIORRAGA, Victor Luis
._VPR BARCO, Arturo BARCO. Art 0 GIMNASIO KAIZEN (KAI)
< l , Arturo
10 | SIvicTor PRADERA (VPR)
1 PEREZ, Pablo 6
. KAT PEREZ, Pablo Katan (KAT)
o | ol PEREZ, Pablo 100
14 | Katan (KAT)
22 CIORRAGA, Victor Luis 0
_KAI CIORRAGA, Victor Luis ) ) “| GIMNASIO KAIZEN (KAI)
B | ] CIORRAGA, Victor Luis 8
12 7 GIMNASIO KAIZEN (KAI) CIORRAGA. Victor Lui 5 RESULTS
N , Victor Luis - -
Y MURILLO, Hugo 125 MNASIO KAIZEN (KA 1| CIORRAGA, Victor Luis KAI
) | SI I’j/III\lI.IJERAIé_I!’_é)R”Tﬁ/lA%gNCIA(LSV) : 2| PENALOSA, Diego 3¢
16 3| GUTIERREZ, Fco. Javier KAI
3| PEREZ, Pablo KAT
@ 5| BARCO, Arturo VPR
13| CARELA, Christian 0 5| TAWFIQ, Amir KAT
[ ESPORT CASTELLO (ESC]
5\ _CARELA, Christian Es0) L7/ BARCO, Arturo 50 7| MURILLO, Hugo LSV
ESPORT CASTELLO (ESC) BARCO, Arturo 100 VICTOR PRADERA (VPR) 7| HUANG, Chengyi TAM
@ @ VICTOR PRADERA (VPR) ” BARCO, Arturo 0
[ VICTOR PRADERA (VPR)
14
@ 18 MURILLO, Hugo 0 | GUTIERREZ, Fco. Javier
O MURILLO, Hugo S| LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV) 25 GIMNASIO KAIZEN (KAI)
12 s
LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV,
@ sV @ GUTIERREZ, Fco. Javier 50
GIMNASIO KAIZEN (KAI)
15
@ HUANG, Chengyi 0
O HUANG, Chengyi 19 GIMNASIO TAMURA (TAM)
9 .
@ GIMNASIO TAMURA (TAM) ” TAWFIOQ, Amir 0
Katan (KAT)
16
@ 20 TAWFIQ, Amir 8 .| PEREZ, Pablo
TAWFIO, Amir Katan (KAT) “®['Katan (KAT)
@ Katan (KA'I")
@ PEREZ, Pablo 100
Katan (KAT)

265



Federacion Madrileiia de Judo y D.A
Open Nacional Jiu-Jitsu Cadete y Junior 2018
Saturday, 20 January 2018
Weight category: Sistema Ne-Waza Masculino Junior -85 kg

Fill in winning score
Name Nation 1 2 3 4 Wins | Points | Place
1 CARCELEN, Jordi LSV 9 > 6 1 17 2
[LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LS
2 | DOMENECH, Ruben Lsv | 3 Baad o | 6 1| 9 3
[LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LS RIS
URGEL, Santiago
3 [Jiu-Jitsu Calatayud (JJC)] JJC 9 100 ! 3 116 1
RODRIGUEZ, Alejandro
4 )
[CTD VILLAVICIOSA (VIL)] CTD 9 0 0 1 ° 4
Order of Contests: 1-2,3-4/1-3,2-4/1-4,2-3
Contest Name Score | Score Name Time
1.9 CARCELEN, Jordi 9 3 DOMENECH, Ruben 4:00
LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV) LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV) '
3.4 URGEL, Santiago 7 0 RODRIGUEZ, Alejandro 4:00
Jiu-Jitsu Calatayud (JJC) CTD VILLAVICIOSA (VIL)
1-3 CARCELEN, Jordi 5 9 QRQEL, Santiago 4:00
LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV) Jiu-Jitsu Calatayud (JJC)
2.4 DOMENECH, Ruben 6 0 RODRIGUEZ, Alejandro 4:00
LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV) CTD VILLAVICIOSA (VIL) '
1-4 CARCELEN, Jordi 6 9 RODRIGUEZ, Alejandro 4:00
LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV) CTD VILLAVICIOSA (VIL)
5.3 DOMENECH, Ruben 0 100 URGEL, Santiago 0:00
LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV) Jiu-Jitsu Calatayud (JJC)
RESULTS
1 | URGEL, Santiago JJC
2 | CARCELEN, Jordi LSV

3 | DOMENECH, Ruben

LSV




Federacion Madrileiia de Judo y D.A
Open Nacional Jiu-Jitsu Cadete y Junior 2018
Saturday, 20 January 2018
Weight category: Sistema Ne-Waza Masculino Junior +94 kg

Contest | Name Score | Score | Name Time
CAMPOS, Alejandro BALAN, Lucian George
1-2 0 100 1:50
LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV) ESPORT CASTELLO (ESC)
CAMPOS, Alejandro BALAN, Lucian George
1-2 0 100 2:00
LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV) ESPORT CASTELLO (ESC)
' CAMPOS Atejandro— | | BALAN LucianGeorge |
1-2 —— =
LIN v) | ESPORT CASTELLO(ESS— |

Criteria to define the winner: better of 2 contests, if 1 - 1 the third match will decide

RESULTS
1 | BALAN, Lucian George ESC

2 | CAMPOS, Alejandro LSV




Federacion Madrileiia de Judo y D.A
Open Nacional Jiu-Jitsu Cadete y Junior 2018
Saturday, 20 January 2018

Weight category: Sistema Ne-Waza Femenino Junior -70 kg

Contest | Name Score | Score |Name Time

PANOS, Monica DASI, Cristina

1-2 2 0 4:00
LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV) LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV)
PANOS, Monica DASI, Cristina

1-2 50 0 0:01
LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV) LINEA SPORT VALENCIA (LSV)
PANOS; i | DASI, Cristiha—— |

1-2 ——
LIN V) | LINEA SPORTVALENGHALSY) |

Criteria to define the winner: better of 2 contests, if 1 - 1 the third match will decide

1 | PANOS, Monica LSV

2 | DASI, Cristina LSV




